

06569-3

06569-3

NO. 66569-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BIRHANE JENBERE, an individual,

Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTINA LASSEK and "JOHN DOE" LASSEK, wife and husband, both
individual and on behalf of their marital community composed thereof,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Joan E. DuBuque, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

FILED
2011 JUN 25 11:11 AM
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Address:
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA # 7718
Attorneys for Appellants

600 University Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101-4176
(206) 292-5757

MARY E. OWEN & ASSOCIATES
By Kelsey M. Russell WSBA #41703
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. NEITHER RCW CH. 7.06/MAR 7.3 PRECLUDES COMPROMISING AN RCW 7.06.060 ATTORNEY FEE CLAIM IN A CR 68 OF	3
B. THE JUDGMENT SUMMARY IS NOT CONCLUSIVE	13
C. THE ATTORNEY FEES AWARD WAS UNREASONABLE	
1. The 2.0 Multiplier Is Unjustified	17
a. The Multiplier Was Not Justified for Reasons Besides Work Quality or Contingent Success	18
b. The Multiplier Was Not Justified by the Quality of Work	19
c. The Multiplier Was Not Justified under the Contingency Factor	20
2. The Lodestar Amount Is Unreasonable	21
D. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL UNLESS HE WAS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES BELOW	24
II. CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A	
RCW 7.06.050(1)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Absher Construction Co. v. Kent School District No. 415</i> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	17
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	20
<i>Brandenberg v. Cloutier</i> , 103 Wn. App. 482, 12 P.3d 664 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1012 (2001)	6
<i>Certain Underwriters v. Travelers Property Casualty Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1678466 (Wash. App. Mar. 14, 2011).....	11
<i>Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co. v. McLeod</i> , 39 Wn. App. 298, 693 P.2d 161 (1984).....	18
<i>Davy v. Moss</i> , 19 Wn. App. 32, 573 P.2d 826, <i>rev. denied</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1021 (1978).....	18
<i>Do v Farmer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 180, 110 P.3d 840 (2005).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 14
<i>Dussault v. Seattle Public Schools</i> , 69 Wn. App. 728, 850 P.2d 581 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Faraj v. Chulisie</i> , 125 Wn. App. 536, 105 P.3d 36 (2004).....	20
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978)	2
<i>Hodge v. Development Services of America</i> , 65 Wn. App. 576, 828 P.2d 1175 (1992).....	15
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 152 Wn. App. 328, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1043 (2010)	24

<i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn. App. 439, 975 P.2d 544 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1009 (1999).....	6
<i>Kingston Lumber Supply Co. v. High Tech Dev. Co.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 864, 765 P.2d 27 (1988), 112 Wn.2d 1010 (1989)	4
<i>Klebs v. Yim</i> , 54 Wn. App. 41, 772 P.2d 523 (1989).....	4
<i>Magnussen v. Tawney</i> , 109 Wn. App. 272, 34 P.3d 899 (2001).....	2
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 283, 951 P.2d 798 (1998).....	20
<i>McGuire v. Bates</i> , 169 Wn.2d 185, 234 P.3d 205 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>North Coast Electric Co. v. Selig</i> , 136 Wn. App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007).....	16
<i>Pham v. Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	18
<i>Puget Sound Bank v. Richardson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 295, 773 P.2d 429 (1989).....	6
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Seaborn Pile Driving Co. v. Glew</i> , 132 Wn. App. 261, 131 P.3d 910 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1027 (2007)	3, 14, 15
<i>Sims v. KIRO, Inc.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642, <i>rev. denied</i> , 91 Wn.2d 1007 (1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 945 (1979)	6
<i>Singleton v. Frost</i> , 108 Wn.2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987)	6
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	19
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 332, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1014 (2001).....	2

<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Amirpanahi</i> , 50 Wn. App. 869, 751 P.2d 329, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1013 (1988).....	17
<i>Stottlemyre v. Reed</i> , 35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383, <i>rev. denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1015 (1983).....	12
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Association</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990)	6
<i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001)	6

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Broccoli v. Echostar Communications Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 506 (D. Md. 2005)	22
<i>Heavener v. Meyers</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (E.D. Okla. 2001)	22
<i>In re Maruko, Inc.</i> , 160 B.R. 633 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1993).....	22
<i>O’Rear v. American Family Life Assurance Co.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 410 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Orshan v. Macchiarola</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1014 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	19

Statutes

RAP 2.5(a)	16
RCW 4.64.030	13
RCW 4.84.010	10, 14
RCW 4.84.080	11
RCW 4.84.250	3, 4
RCW 4.84.250-.300	10, 11
RCW ch. 7.06.....	3

RCW 7.06.050	8, 9
RCW 7.06.050(1).....	8
RCW 7.06.050(1)(a)	8
RCW 7.06.050(1)(b).....	7, 8, 9
RCW 7.06.050(1)(c)	7, 8, 9
RCW 7.06.060	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16

Rules and Regulations

CR 68.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
MAR 7.1(b).....	7
MAR 7.2(b).....	7
MAR 7.3	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 24
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	1
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	1
RAP 10.3(b).....	1
RAP 18.1(f).....	25
RAP 18.1(i).....	25

Other Authorities

10A D. Breskin, WASHINGTON PRACTICE <i>Civil Procedure Forms</i> & <i>Commentary</i> § 54.1, at 48 (2000)	13
10A D. Breskin, WASHINGTON PRACTICE <i>Civil Procedure Forms</i> & <i>Commentary</i> § 54.25, at 55 (2000)	13

063060.000005/303399
